
 
 

To:     Mayor and Village Council 

 

Through: Seth Lawless, Village Manager 

Cheryl Cioffari, AICP, Director of Planning 

 

From:  Brad Stein, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

Date:  April 20, 2017 

 

Subject:   Variance Request for Florida Keys Brewing Co, LLC, by Craig & Cheryl 

McBay (PLVAR20170009)  
 

Background:  

The property owner is Craig & Cheryl McBay (the “Owner”) for the Variance Request application 

(Attachment B) that was submitted on February 1, 2017.  The subject property is located at 81611 

Old Highway on Upper Matecumbe Key, Islamorada, Florida, with the Parcel ID number 

00401790-000000, and as legally described in Exhibit “A” (the “Property”) of the proposed 

Resolution (Attachment A).  The Property is 9,954.75 square feet (0.23 acres) and currently has a 

1,136 square foot retail portion on the first floor (Gallery Morada) with a market-rate apartment 

on the second floor. The Property is located within the FEMA X flood zone according to the survey 

by Massey-Richards Surveying & Mapping, LLC dated August 03, 2016 (Attachment C).  The 

Property is located within the Mixed Use (MU) FLUM Category of the Comprehensive Plan and 

the Village Center (VC) Zoning District according to the Official Village FLUM and Zoning Maps. 

 

The Applicant proposes a change of use from an art gallery to a brewpub and possible restaurant 

component in the future.  An art gallery is considered to be a low intensity commercial retail use 

(art is displayed, stored and sold) and under current code would only require three (3) parking 

spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area.  A brewpub is considered to be a more intense retail 

establishment that manufactures malted beverages primarily for on-site consumption and currently 

requires ten (10) parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area.  If a restaurant component is 

added, the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) requires fifteen (15) parking spaces per 1,000 

square feet of floor area. 

 

Pursuant to Code Section 30-32, “Change of use means a change from one use or subset of uses to 

another as provided under article V, division 2 of this chapter (permitted uses, minor conditional 

uses or major conditional uses). A change of use also shall include a change requiring additional 

parking.” 

 

Pursuant to Code Section 30-32, “Intensity for purposes of this chapter refers to the measurement 

of nonresidential uses. Intensity means an objective measurement of the extent to which land may 

be developed or used, including the consumption or use of the land; the measurement of the use 

of or demand on natural resources; and the measurement of the use of or demand on facilities and 

services, including the floor area ratio, trip generation and level of service. For trip generation, low 

intensity means a nonresidential use that generates less than 50 average daily trips per 1,000 square 
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feet of floor area, medium intensity means a nonresidential use that generates between 50 and 100 

average daily trips per 1,000 square feet of floor area, and high intensity means a nonresidential 

use that generates greater than 100 average daily trips per 1,000 square feet of floor area.” 

 

Pursuant to Code Section 30-731(1) the purpose and intent of nonconformities states, “There may 

exist lots, structures, or uses of land, water and structures, which were lawful before the regulations 

in this chapter were adopted or amended, but which would be prohibited, regulated, or restricted 

under the terms of this chapter or any future amendments to this chapter. It is the village's intent 

to permit these nonconformities to continue until they are voluntarily removed or removed as 

required by this chapter. Further, it is the intent that nonconformities shall not be replaced, 

relocated, enlarged, expanded, intensified, or extended unless the nonconformity is brought into 

conformance with current regulations or unless an administrative variance approval is obtained for 

such change in conformance with the criteria in this division.” 

 

Analysis: 

The Applicant has requested variances from the following Code Sections: (a) Code Section 30-

814 “Major Street Bufferyard” required along the Old Highway to not require the Class “B” Major 

Street Bufferyard; (b) Code Section 30-851(e)(10) “except for residential uses, parking and loading 

spaces shall be located or served by a driveway that requires no backing movements or other 

maneuvering within a street right-of-way other than an alley” to allow for the continuation of 

backing into the right-of-way; (c) Code Section 30-852(a)(2) “the edge of parking areas shall be 

set back a minimum of five feet from the front property line(s)” to reduce the required setback for 

off-street parking spaces from five (5) feet to zero (0) feet; (d) Code Section 30-852(b)(2) “access 

aisle requirements” to not require access aisles; and (e) Code Section 30-852(c)(2) “number of 

parking spaces” for a reduction in total off-street parking spaces from the required nineteen (19) 

to eleven (11), as shown on the conceptual site plan (Attachment C). 

 

Pursuant to Village Code Section 30-221, a variance is a “relaxation of the terms of this chapter 

where such action will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to conditions 

peculiar to the property and not the result of actions of the applicant, a literal enforcement of this 

chapter would result in unnecessary and undue hardship on the property”.  As used in this section, 

a variance is authorized only for height, setbacks, parking, and loading requirements, and 

landscaping unless otherwise specified in this chapter.  Under no circumstances shall the Director 

of Planning and Development Services or the Village Council grant a variance to permit a floor 

area ratio or a use not permitted under the terms of this chapter.” 

 

This Code Section also states, “when considering an application for a variance, the Director and 

Village Council shall consider the following factors, and no variance shall be approved which fails 

to meet any standard below.  Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the 

public interest.” 

 

Below are the six (6) criteria listed for considering a variance.  The Applicant’s response to each 

criterion is indicated as italicized followed by Staff analysis in underline. 

 

Review Criteria: 

When considering an application for a variance the director and village council shall consider the 

following factors, and no variance shall be approved which fails to meet any standard below. 

Failure to comply with any standard shall be deemed adverse to the public interest pursuant to 

Code Section 30-221(d):  
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Please note that the Applicant is requesting multiple variances to the provisions of the Code 

relating to off-street parking, landscaping and off-street parking setbacks. All requests are for the 

ability to retain existing off-street parking that is accessed directly from the right-of-way.  

Individually reviewing each relaxation to the Code sections being requested is repetitive and if any 

of the variances where not to be granted, then the ability to access off-street parking from the right-

of-way would not be possible or permitted. 

 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 

the same zoning district;  

 

Parking that does not back into the right of way will destroy the appearance and character of the 

open space. To require onsite parking in the rear of building will require demolition of 

improvements and will destroy appearance. 

 

The change of use causes a requirement of additional off-street parking and conformity with the 

current LDRs. There is no identifiable special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, 

structure, or building involved, other than the Applicant would like to change the use for a building 

and property that currently contains legal nonconforming characteristics of a nonconforming use.  

 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;  

 

Existing parking layout and design has been in place for approximately 40 years.  The building 

was designed, built and permitted to allow backing into right of way. 

 

The Applicant’s assertion that the parking has been in place for approximately 40 years as it sits 

now is true.  However, the Property was purchased by the Applicant less than a year ago, for an 

intended change in use that requires at least three times as much off-street parking as the current 

use. This issue of required off-street parking for the change of use was presented to the Applicant 

in a meeting on July 7, 2016 and in the preapplication letter dated August 25, 2016.  

 

(3) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter deprives the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 

chapter and works unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; 

 

A change of use from one use to another allowed in the same zoning district does not meet the 

definition of development and shouldn’t. 

 

All properties within the Village must comply with the LDRs, which require that adequate 

landscaping and off-street parking is provided to accommodate the approved uses on the Property. 

The existing use of the that is designated as a retail art store requires three (3) off-street parking 

spaces per 1,000 gross floor area pursuant to Code Section 30-852(c). With a floor area of 1,136 

square feet, four (4) off-street parking spaces are required for retail uses.  

 

The definition of change of use indicates that a change of requiring additional parking is considered 

a change of use. Retail stores require 3.0 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, 

whereas a restaurant/brew pub requires 10-15 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor 

area.  

 

(4) Granting the variance requested conveys the same treatment to the individual owner as to 

the owner of other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district;  
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Granting the variance will maintain the appearance along the Old Highway as a majority of the 

other business along the Old Highway. 

 

Because of the orientation and distance from the roadway, many of the properties that exist along 

Old Highway and Overseas Highway within the Village Center (VC) Zoning District have off-

street parking that was originally developed to be 90 degree parking directly from the adjoining 

right of way.  Allowing the property owner to keep this existing off-street parking would convey 

the same treatment to existing businesses but would be counter to the provisions of the LDRs that 

require compliance with off-street parking provisions when change of use occurs. 

 

(5) The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that makes possible the reasonable use 

of the land, building, or structure; and  

 

Only 9 of the required 11 parking spaces will require backing into the right of way.  There are 7 

existing spaces, and 4 new spaces will be added, only 2 of which will require backing into right of 

way. 

 

The variances, if granted, would allow the existing off-street parking to remain directly adjacent 

to the adjoining roadways and eliminate the required landscape bufferyards. These would be the 

minimum variances that makes possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

 

(6) The grant of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter, 

and is not injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Granting the variance will maintain the character of the community and appearance along Old 

Road, and will allow property to function as originally designed and previously permitted, 

consistent with the adjoin properties and village owned parking, located across the Old Road. 

 

Off-street parking spaces are required by Code and are intended to provide adequate parking and 

safe vehicle movements while minimizing any detrimental effects to adjacent properties, to 

surrounding neighborhoods and to the environment [Ref. Code Section 30-851(b)]. Landscape 

buffers and landscaping in general is intended to preserve and maintain natural vegetation and 

habitat. Implementation of landscaping requirements reduces stormwater runoff, reduces water 

consumption, reduces impervious surface area, conserves energy, increases the tree canopy and 

decreases ambient temperatures, and enhances the aesthetic appearance and value of the village, 

thereby promoting the public health and general welfare [Ref. Code Section 30-811(a)]. The 

granting of these variances are not in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter; 

however, the proposed variance requests are not injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Budget Impact: 
There is no anticipated budget impact. 

 

Staff Impact: 
Staff impact would be limited to the processing of associated subsequent development permits. 

 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends the Village Council deny the request pursuant to Code Section 30-221 which 

states that variance requests shall not be approved which fail to meet any standards of the six (6) 

criteria established in the Code.   



Attachment A 
 
After recording return to: 

Planning and Development Services Dept. 

Islamorada, Village of Islands 

86800 Overseas Hwy 

Islamorada FL 33036 
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Variance PLVAR20170009 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  

 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, 

CONSIDERING THE REQUEST BY CRAIG & CHERYL 

MCBAY OF FLORIDA KEYS BREWING CO, LLC FOR 

VARIANCES PURSUANT TO THE VILLAGE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES OF SECTION 30-814 “SCENIC CORRIDOR 

AND MAJOR STREET BUFFERYARDS” NOT 

REQUIRING A CLASS “B” MAJOR STREET 

BUFFERYARD, SECTION 30-851 “GENERALLY” TO 

ALLOW FOR BACKING INTO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, 

SECTION 30-852 “OFF-STREET PARKING” TO NOT BE 

REQUIRED TO HAVE OFF-STREET PARKING SET 

BACKS, PARKING AISLE, AND A REDUCTION OF 

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES, ON PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 81611 OLD HIGHWAY ON UPPER 

MATECUMBE KEY WITHIN THE VILLAGE CENTER 

(VC) ZONING DISTRICT, WITH THE PARCEL 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 00401790-000000, AS 

LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”; AND 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

 

WHEREAS, Craig & Cheryl McBay of Florida Keys Brewing Co, LLC (the 

“Owner/Applicant”) is the owner of property located at 81611 Old Highway on Upper 

Matecumbe Key, with Parcel Identification Number 00401790-000000 and as legally described 

in Exhibit “A” (the “Property”) within Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”); 

and 
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WHEREAS, the Applicant has submitted an application for variances from (a) Sec. 30-

814 Class “B” Major Street Bufferyard required along the Old Highway, (b) Sec. 30-851(e)(10) 

“except for residential uses, parking and loading spaces shall be located or served by a driveway 

that requires no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street right-of-way other than 

an alley”, (c) Sec. 30-852(a)(2) “the edge of parking areas shall be set back a minimum of five 

feet from the front property line(s)”, (d) Sec. 30-852(b)(2) “Access aisle requirements”, and (e) 

Sec. 30-852(c)(2) number of off-street parking spaces of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, 

Village of Islands, Florida (the “Code”) to not require the Class “B” Major Street Bufferyard, to 

allow for the continuation of backing into the right-of-way, to reduce the required setback for 

off-street parking spaces from five (5) feet to zero (0) feet, to not require access aisles, and to 

reduce the total required off-street parking spaces from nineteen (19) to eleven (11) (the 

“Requests”), on property legally described in Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, the Village Development Review Committee (the 

“DRC”) reviewed the Requests and a motion to deny the requests was recorded with a 3-3 vote; 

and 

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2017 the Village Council of Islamorada, Village of Islands, 

Florida (the “Village Council”) conducted a duly noticed public hearing regarding the Variance 

Requests. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals.  The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein by 

this reference. 
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Section 2.  Findings of Fact.  The Village Council, having considered the Requests, 

the relevant support materials, the DRC's and Director's recommendations, and public testimony 

given at the Hearing, does hereby find and determine: 

1. The Property is located within the Mixed Use (MU) Future Land Use Map 

(FLUM) category. 

2. The Property is located within the Village Center (VC) Zoning District. 

3. The Requests [comply/do not comply] with the standards of Code Sec. 30-221(d) 

for considering variances. 

4. The Requests [are/are not] consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and 

policies of the Village Comprehensive Plan, including standards for building and structural 

intensities and densities, and intensities of use. 

Section 3. Conclusions of Law.  Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village 

Council does hereby make the following Conclusions of Law: 

(1) The Requests have been processed in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

the LDRs, and [will/will not] be detrimental to the community as a whole. 

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

(c) Supported its decision by substantial competent evidence contained within 

the record; and 

(3) The Requests are hereby [APPROVED/DENIED]. 

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall not take effect until after thirty (30)  
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days following the date it is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Requests herein 

shall be subject to appeal as provided in the Village Code.   

 

Motion to adopt by   , second by    .  

 

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION  

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 

 

Mayor Jim Mooney                                          

Vice-Mayor Chris Sante                                              

Councilman Mike Forster                                            

Councilwoman Deb Gillis                                           

Councilwoman Cheryl Meads                                     

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS    DAY OF   , 2017. 

 

 

 

             

       JIM MOONEY, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

KELLY TOTH, VILLAGE CLERK 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY  

FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF  

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY 

 

 

______________________________________  

ROGET V. BRYAN, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

 

 

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ____ day of __________, 2017. 

 

 

        __________________________ 

        Kelly Toth, Village Clerk 



Page 5 of 5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

A true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Resolution was furnished to the 

Applicant, via U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Craig & Cheryl McBay of 

Florida Keys Brewing Co, L.L.C., 81611 Old Highway, Islamorada, FL 33036 this ____ day of 

____, 2017. 

 

              

        Kelly Toth, Village Clerk 

 

 

 

 



EXIBIT “A” 

 

Legal Description of Property 

 

Lot 3, Block 2, Matecumbe Beach according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 1, at 

Page 133 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida.  
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